I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

• . • .

Executive Committee Resolution No. 76

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio L. F. Kasperbauer Mike Cruz

F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz Mark Forbes

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Guam's 2005 Little League World Series Team for its outstanding efforts during the 2005 Little League World Series.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Team Guam participated in the Pacific Regional Little
- 4 League Baseball Tournament as the Central Guam Little League Team; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Central Guam Little League Team participated in the
- 6 Pacific Regional Tournament achieving to victory over New Zealand by a
- 7 score of fifteen to one, (15-1); the Philippines by a score of thirteen to three,

1 (13-3); Indonesia by a score of eight to two, (8-2); and Saipan by a score of four

* .

- 2 to three, (4-3); and
- 3 WHEREAS, Team Guam advanced to the Pacific Region Championship
- 4 Game and once again defeated Saipan by a score of six to two, (6-2); and
- 5 **WHEREAS**, with that triumph, Team Guam advanced to the 59th Little
- 6 League Baseball World Series, representing the Pacific Region in
- 7 Williamsport, Pennsylvania; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Team Guam further showed its sportsmanship and skill as
- 9 it continued to defeat teams such as Russia, by a score of six to two, (6-2);
- 10 Canada by a score of five to zero, (5-0); and Mexico by a score of five to three,
- 11 (5-3); and
- 12 WHEREAS, Team Guam was eventually eliminated from the series
- 13 tournament by its loss to Curacao; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the spirit of Team Guam was brought to our island through
- 15 television broadcasts on ESPN; and
- WHEREAS, through those television broadcasts, and the hard work put
- 17 forth by Team Guam, their managers, coaches and parents, the island, as well
- 18 as the rest of the world, were able to share in the experience of participating in
- 19 the 2005 Little League World Series; now, therefore, be it
- 20 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na
- 21 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 22 people of Guam, congratulate the Central Guam Little League Baseball Team
- 23 for its outstanding efforts in the 2005 Little League World Series; and be it
- 24 further

- 1 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 2 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 3 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to team manager,
- 4 Mr. Shon Muna; to team coach, Mr. Tom Duenas; to team coach, Mr. Ed
- 5 Muna; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 26^{TH} DAY OF AUGUST 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature